


TOWN OF STONY POINT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of December 16, 2021



PRESENT:						ALSO PRESENT:
Mr.  Keegan						Bob Zitt, Attorney
Mr.  Anginoli 						John Hager, Building Inspector
Mr.  Lynch 						
Mr.  Strieter 
Mr.  Gazzola 
Ms.  Davis 
 
Chairman Wright 

Chairman Wright:  Good evening.  Welcome to the Stony Point Zoning Board of Appeals.  I call this meeting of December 16, 2021, to order.  Please rise for the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited, and roll call taken.  

Chairman Wright:  So we will be starting off the meeting with a little bittersweet note.  After many, many wonderful years of service Kathy Kivlehan is retiring, and I want to recognize her and thank her for all the work that she has done and on behalf of all the Board and Mr. MacCartney we would like to present you with this and wish her the best.

Ms. Kivlehan:  Thank you so much.  I enjoyed working with everyone of you and I am not leaving Nicole high and dry.  I already told her I would be here to help her until she is comfortable.  

Chairman Wright:  You will be sorely missed.  Welcome Nicole and we look forward to working with you.

Ms. Kivlehan:  I just want you to know that Nicole is here, and she is not getting paid for it.

Chairman Wright:  With that I will take a motion to accept the minutes of December 2, 2021.

***MOTION:  Mr. Anginoli made a motion to accept the minutes of December 2, 2021; seconded by Mr. Lynch.  All in favor; the motion was carried.


Chairman Wright:  With that we have a decision on the agenda for the request of Jianny Vallejo.

Request of Jianny Vallejo – App. #21-18 (area variance (2)

A variance from the requirements of:

1. [bookmark: _Hlk92108742] Chapter 215-22 – no principal structure shall be located any closer to any street or property line than the required minimum setback in the bulk table or the established setback, if such exists.  Accessory structures and uses are permitted within the required setback other than the front setback but not within any required yard, except as specifically authorized herein; and 
2. Chapter 215-26 – (corner lots) a front yard and front setback shall be required on a corner lot from each street line.  There shall be designated on the site plan which of the remaining yards or setbacks shall be the side and rear yard or setback, respectively.  In the event that only one side of such lot meets required street frontage, that side shall be considered the front yard for the purpose of determining the rear yard setback; 50 foot front yard setback required, 20 foot front yard setback provided, 30 foot variance needed for a 10 x 14 accessory shed located at 133 Mott Farm Road, Tomkins Cove, New York.  

Section:  10.02          Block:  3          Lot:  41          Zone:  RR

***MOTION:  Ms. Davis offered the following resolution; seconded by Mr. Keegan.

In the Matter of Application #21-18 of Jianny Vallejo for area variances from the requirements of:

1. Chapter 215-22 – no principal structure shall be located any closer to any street or property line than the required minimum setback in the bulk table or the established setback if such exists.  Accessory structures and uses are permitted within the required setback other than the front setback but not within any required yard, except as specifically authorized herein; and 
2. Chapter 215-26 – (corner lots) a front yard and front setback shall be required on a corner lot from each street line.  There shall be designated on the site plan which of the remaining yards or setbacks shall be the side and rear yard or setback, respectively.  In the event that only one side of such lot meets required street frontage, that side shall be considered the front yard for the purpose of determining the rear yard setback; fifty foot front yard setback required, 20 foot front yard setback provided, 30 foot variance needed for a 10 x 14 accessory shed located at 133 Mott Farm Road, Tomkins Cove, New York.  

for the construction, maintenance and use of a shed in the front yard on the corner lot located at 133 Mott Farm Road, Tomkins Cove, Stony Point, New York, designated on the Tax Map as Section 10.02, Block 3, Lot 41 in the RR Zoning District.

WHEREAS, the applicant was represented by himself, and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:

Application and all attached documents; 10/6/21 denial letter from the Town Building Inspector; Survey dated 7/1/21; Shed specification sheet; Photos; 11/24/21 Letter from Rockland County Department of Planning.


Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicant’s property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about October 31, 2021.  

	WHEREAS, this is a Type II Action pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

	WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on November 18, 2021, and December 2, 2021, and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: Applicant; and 


	

WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered, and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact and conclusions:

	The applicant is the owner of the subject parcel which is presently improved with a two story single family home.  It is located on a corner lot, and therefore has two front yards by Code: one on Tomkins Ridge Road and the other on Mott Farm Road.

The property does not have a garage or shed.  The applicant desires to construct a small tool shed for normal residential storage, measuring 14' x 10'. The driveway servicing the existing home is on Tomkins Ridge Road. There is a natural location for the construction of the shed off to the right (southwest) side of that existing driveway. The applicant desires to extend that driveway to place a shed adjacent to several large rocks and multiple large pine trees. Given the existing natural features on the property, the chosen location for the shed is the most natural and provides the greatest utility. However, the location of the shed is 20 feet from the property line on the Tomkins Ridge Roadside of the property. Because it is a corner lot, that is considered a front yard requiring a 50 foot front yard setback, and accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard. Accordingly, the applicant seeks area variances to permit this shed in the said location as depicted in the survey submitted with the application.

The location of the shed presents no sight line problems at all for traffic at the intersection of Mott Farm Road and Tomkins Ridge Road since it is located substantially to the southwest of the corner and is 20 feet off the property line and even farther from the road. 

The matter was referred to the Rockland County Department of Planning for a GML review, which approved, finding there to be no adverse impact on any County-wide interests, and remanded the matter for local determination. 

No objections were received.

WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.3 of the Town Law, hereby finds that on the conditions stated herein, the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted outweighs any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such a grant, and has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:

(1)	There is no evidence presented that the proposed variance would produce any undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to any nearby properties.  There is no sight line issue, and the shed is located in a natural spot on the property, and is set back more than 20 feet from the road in that location.
 
(2)	There is no evidence presented to this Board that the benefits sought could be achieved through any other feasible means.  The location of the proposed structure is dictated primarily by the topography and natural features of the property. 


(3)	The variances sought are substantial, but that factor alone does not require a denial under these circumstances given the site topography here.

(4)	There is no evidence before this Board of any adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. 
  
(5)	The alleged difficulty was self-created. 

	

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for variances sought herein is hereby approved on the following conditions:

CONDITIONS:

1. The applicant shall comply substantially with the plans and survey submitted. 
2. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable laws, rules, codes, and regulations.

The matter is remanded to the Building Inspector for further consideration in compliance with the terms and conditions hereof.

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Keegan, yes; Mr. Anginoli, yes; Mr. Lynch, yes; Mr. Strieter, yes; Mr. Gazzola, yes; Ms. Davis, yes; and Chairman Wright, yes.

Chairman Wright:  The next item on the agenda is the continued Public Hearing/Decision for the request of the application of Bruce Miller.

Request of Bruce Miller – App. #21-17 (area variances (4))

A variance from the requirements of:

1. Chapter 215, Article V, section 15 A – use d.1, column 7 – minimum 10 feet rear and side yard depth required; 5 feet rear depth provided; 5 feet variance necessary; and
1. Chapter 215, Article V, section 15 A – use d.1, column 10; maximum development coverage 20%; coverage of 25% proposed; 5%  coverage variance necessary; and
1. Chapter 215, Article VII, section 15-30B – the distance between a principal building and an accessory building shall not be less than 15 feet; 13.7 feet spacing provided; 1.3 feet variance necessary; and
1. Chapter 215, Article VII, section 30 C – for any accessory building having a height in excess of 15 feet, the additional footage in excess of 15 feet shall be added to the rear and side yard requirements; 15’5” height proposed (accessory building); 5” variance necessary.

For a detached garage located at 2 Lavender Lane, Tomkins Cove, New York.    

Section:  10.03          Block:  1          Lot:  49          Zone:  RR

Chairman Wright:  Is the applicant or a representative present?  Can you please just identify yourself, sir.

John Perkins – Architect for the project
	18 Skahen Drive
	Tomkins Cove, New York

Chairman Wright:  “The testimony you are about to give is truthful?”

Mr. Perkins:  Yes.

Chairman Wright:  There is a couple of outstanding items from the G.M.L. that you addressed.  

Mr. Perkins:  Yes.  I actually provided the Board a letter with regards to each item that was supposed to be addressed as well as the revised survey for the project indicating the requirements that they specified.  

Chairman Wright:  Any questions from the Board for Mr. Perkins?

	(no response)

Chairman Wright:  Any questions from the public?

	(no response)

Chairman Wright:  I will take a motion to close the Public Hearing.

***MOTION:  Mr. Lynch made a motion to close the Public Hearing; seconded by Mr. Strieter.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

Chairman Wright:  I will recognize Mr. Strieter for the purposes of a motion.

***MOTION:  Mr. Strieter offered the following resolution; seconded by Ms. Davis.

In the Matter of Application #21-17 of Bruce Miller for area variances from the requirements of:

1. Chapter 215, Article V, section 15 A – use d.1, column 7 – minimum 10 feet rear and side yard depth required; 5 feet rear depth provided; 5 feet variance necessary; and
2. Chapter 215, Article V, section 15 A – use d.1, column 10; maximum development coverage 20%; coverage of 25% proposed; 5%  coverage variance necessary; and
3. Chapter 215, Article VII, section 15-30B – the distance between a principal building and an accessory building shall not be less than 15 feet; 13.7 feet spacing provided; 1.3 feet variance necessary; and
4. Chapter 215, Article VII, section 30 C – for any accessory building having a height in excess of 15 feet, the additional footage in excess of 15 feet shall be added to the rear and side yard requirements; 15’5” height proposed (accessory building); 5” variance necessary.

for the construction, maintenance and use of a detached garage located at 2 Lavender Lane, Tomkins Cove, Stony Point, New York, designated on the Tax Map as Section 10.03, Block 1, Lot 49 in the RR Zoning District.

WHEREAS, the applicant was represented by architect John Perkins and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:

Application and all attached documents; 8/27/21 denial letter from the Town Building Inspector; Survey dated 2/9/20; Floor plans and elevations dated last revised 8/21/21; 10/15/21 letter from Rockland County Highway Department; 8/31/21 letter from Applicant; Letter dated 8/31/21 to neighbors with signatures indicating support of application from four individuals; 11/24/21 Letter from Rockland County Department of Planning.


Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicant’s property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about October 31, 2021.

	WHEREAS, this is a Type II Action pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

	WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on November 4, 2021, December 2, 2021, and December 16, 2021, and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: John Perkins, Michael Giambra, Thomas Elkhof, Rebekah O’Neill, and Richard Nelund.   


	WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered, and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact and conclusions:

	The applicant is the owner of the subject parcel which is presently improved with a two story single family home, a garage, and two sheds, all of which are over 100 years old. The garage is in dilapidated condition and the applicant desires to replace it.

The three accessory structures currently on the property were originally constructed without regard to current setback requirements. The two sheds are located directly on the property boundary line and the garage actually straddles it. The applicant desires to remove all three existing accessory structures, and replace them with a single detached garage measuring 25' x 30' on the western corner of the property, to the left of the existing house, in order to provide room for two cars and the storage previously provided by the sheds.


However, the topography and layout of the property is such that there is no feasible spot to locate the new detached garage anywhere else on the property nor in full compliance with all setback requirements.  The proposed location fully complies with the rear yard setback requirement of 15 feet, but provides only 5 feet from the side property line, whereas 10 feet are required. Accordingly, the applicant requires a 5 foot side yard setback variance.

Additionally, once the demolition and construction is complete, a total of 25% of lot coverage will be provided, but a maximum of 20% is permitted, requiring a 5% lot coverage variance.

Further, the front left corner of the new proposed garage comes to within 13.7 feet of the corner of the house. The Code requires a minimum separation of 15 feet, so a 1.3 foot variance is requested.  While the applicant could move the garage closer to the side property line and eliminate or reduce the need for this variance, it would simply increase the required side yard variance mentioned above in almost the exact same amount, so to keep at least a 5 foot side yard setback, the 13.7 foot separation is required.

Finally, because of the topography of the property, the new proposed accessory structure will have a height as measured under the Code of 15'5", but the maximum permissible height of an accessory structure is 15 feet. Accordingly, a 5 inch height variance is requested as well.

	The applicant submitted a letter of support signed by four neighbors attesting to the fact that the proposed project will not have a negative impact on their property or interests and will maintain the quaint aesthetic character of the neighborhood.

	The County Highway Department responded to the GML referral, and full compliance with that department’s comments is made a condition of the grant of the variances sought herein.

The matter was also referred to the Rockland County Department of Planning, which provided several comments in its letter dated November 24, 2021.

Full compliance with comments 1 and 2 is made a condition of the grant of the variances sought herein.  

Comment 3 required the use of pervious pavers and/or other porous materials “wherever possible.”  The applicant responded via his architect that the materials were either cost-prohibitive or logistically infeasible, given among other things his plans to use an asphalt driveway equipped with a 2 inch wide continuous strip drain at the door, with the drain connected to the storm water remediation system to be provided for the rainwater gutters.  This comment from the County is therefore either deemed complied with on the ground that the use of the materials is not “possible,” or if it is technically “possible” within the County’s intentions, it is still infeasible under these circumstances, so the comment is deemed overridden. 

Comment 4 addresses the issue of the height. Chapter 215, Article VII, § 30 C of the Code requires that for any accessory building having a height in excess of 15 feet, the additional footage in excess of 15 feet shall be added to the rear and side yard requirements.  Here, the height is 15.5’ so the County comments that the rear and side yard bulk table should be amended to read that 10.5’ is required, rather than 10’.  The applicant is required as a condition hereof to amend the bulk table accordingly for the rear and side yards.  The variances granted herein permit the 5 foot side yard.  

Comments 5 and 6 are restatements of legal requirements that will be complied with.

Comments 7.1 and 7.2, although just observations, are required to be complied with as a condition hereof. 


WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.3 of the Town Law, hereby finds that on the conditions stated herein, the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted outweighs any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such a grant, and has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:

(1)	There is no evidence presented that the proposed variance would produce any undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to any nearby properties.  The elimination of the significant encroachments of the three existing accessory structures is a net positive for the property and the neighborhood as a whole. The replacement of these old structures with the new, combined detached garage will pose no discernible negative impact on the community.
 
(2)	There is no evidence presented to this Board that the benefits sought could be achieved through any other feasible means.  The location of the proposed structure is dictated entirely by the topography and layout of the property. There is no other feasible location. 


(3)	The side yard variance providing just 5 feet from the property line, whereas 10 feet are required, is substantial, but it is also a substantial improvement over existing conditions where the three accessory structures are on or near the property line already. The lot coverage is also substantial as it represents a 25% increase over the permissible maximum, but under all the circumstances, that substantiality does not require a denial of the variances sought under these particular facts. The variances for distance between the principal and accessory buildings as well as height are not substantial.

(4)	There is no evidence before this Board of any adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. 
  
(5)	The alleged difficulty was not self-created in that the structures being removed were constructed long before the Code was enacted, and the applicant is bringing the property more into compliance with current Code requirements. The applicant cannot do anything about the difficult topography of the property, making this the only feasible location for the proposed new structure. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for variances sought herein is hereby approved on the following conditions:

CONDITIONS:

1. The applicant shall remove the existing garage and two sheds.
2. The applicant shall comply with the October 15, 2021, comment from the County Highway Department.
3. The applicant shall comply with Comments 1, 2, 4, 7.1 and 7.2 of the Rockland County Department of Planning.
4. The applicant shall comply substantially with the plans and survey submitted. 
5. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable laws, rules, codes, and regulations.

The matter is remanded to the Building Inspector for further consideration in compliance with the terms and conditions hereof.

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Keegan, yes; Mr. Anginoli, yes; Mr. Lynch, yes; Mr. Strieter, yes; Mr. Gazzola, yes; Ms. Davis, yes; and Chairman Wright.


Chairman Wright:  The last item on the agenda is the continue Public Hearing/Decision for the request of application for Mike Pappas.
	
Request of Mike Pappas – App. #21-16 (area variances (2))

A variance from the requirements of:

1. Chapter 215, Article V, section 15A – use h.2, column 4 – minimum 35 feet front yard depth and setback required; 11 feet front yard depth and setback provided; 24 feet variance necessary; and 
1. Chapter 215, Article V, section 15 A – use h.2, column 5 – minimum 50 feet combined front side yard setback required; 31.2 feet combined front yard setback provided; 18.8 feet variance necessary

For additions and alterations for a two-family residence located at 33-35 Wood Avenue, Stony Point, New York.  

Section:  15.19          Block:  3          Lot:  39          Zone:  R1

Chairman Wright:  Is the applicant or a representative present?  Can you please identify yourself?

	John Perkins – Architect for the applicant
	18 Skahen Drive
	Tomkins Cove, New York

Chairman Wright:  For the same item, we had a couple of G.M.L. items outstanding; are you able to address those.

Mr. Perkins:  Did the same approach as we did on the previous application where I had prepared a letter itemizing each individual item addressed in the G.M.L. and addressed what we intend to do with it or how it is going to be addressed.

Chairman Wright:  Any questions from the Board?

	(no response)

Chairman Wright:  Any questions from the Public?

	(no response)

Chairman Wright:  Since we have no questions from the public, I will take a motion to close the Public Hearing.

***MOTION:  Ms. Davis made a motion to close the Public Hearing; seconded by Mr. Keegan.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

Chairman Wright:  I recognize Mr. Lynch for the purposes of a motion.

***MOTION:  Mr. Lynch offered the following resolution; seconded by Mr. Anginoli.  

In the Matter of Application #21-16 of Michael Pappas for area variances from the requirements of:

1. Minimum Lot Area: required 25,000 ft.², provided 12,500 ft.²
1. Minimum lot width: required 125 feet, provided 100 feet.
1. Front yard setback: Wood Avenue required 35 feet, provided 11 feet; Spring Street required 35 feet, provided 10.8 feet. 

for the construction, maintenance and use of an addition to a two family resident located at 33-35 Wood Avenue, Stony Point, New York, designated on the Tax Map as Section 15.19, Block 3, Lot 39 in the R1 Zoning District.

WHEREAS, the applicant was represented by architect John Perkins and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:

Application and all attached documents; 8/27/21 denial letter from the Town Building Inspector; Survey dated 8/15/21; Floor plans and elevations dated last revised 8/18/21; 10/15/21 letter from Rockland County Highway Department; Four undated letters of support signed by neighbors Brennan, Sanchez, Finn, and Martello; Letter dated November 30, 2021, from Rockland County Department of Planning.


Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicant’s property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about October 30, 2021.

	WHEREAS, this is a Type II Action pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

	WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on November 18, December 2, and December 16, 2021, and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: John Perkins, Michael Pappas,  Peter J. Brennan, Herminio Sanchez, Geoff Finn, and John Martello.  


	WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered, and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact and conclusions:

	The applicant and his business partner, Eric Lawton, are the owners of the subject parcel, which is presently improved with a two story, two-family residence on the corner of Spring Street and Wood Avenue.  The front of the structure faces Wood Avenue, but, by Code, it has two front yards because it is a corner lot.  The applicant proposes to expand the structure by constructing additional living space on the north side of the existing residence, plus a three-car garage to the north of the new additional living space, all as shown on the submitted survey and plans.  The applicant proposes to keep the new structures approximately in line with the front of the existing primary structure along Wood Avenue (no closer than 14.9 feet to that property line). The applicant does not propose to change the use; he proposes to maintain it as a two-family residence, just with the additional living and garage space.  He proposes a complete interior and exterior renovation, with the plans depicting a Victorian style architecture for the façade of both the primary structure and the garage, which represents a significant improvement over existing conditions and is well in line with the character of the community.

	The lot is pre-existing, nonconforming in several respects. First, it provides 12,500 ft.² of lot area and the lot width is 100 feet, but 25,000 ft.² of lot area and 125 feet of lot width are required by current Code.  Obviously, the applicant is not proposing to change these existing dimensions of the lot and cannot change them, but variances are necessary because of the proposed expansion.

	Additionally, the existing two-story dwelling has an existing front porch, which is proposed to be replaced, but it comes to within 11 feet of the front property line along Wood Avenue.  That is a pre-existing, nonconforming condition as 35 feet of front yard setback are required by current Code. The applicant does not propose to increase that nonconformity, but does propose to construct the addition northward along Wood Avenue, no closer to that front property line than the existing 14.9 feet as measured to the front of the existing residence (excluding the porch). Likewise, on Spring Street, the building sits 10.8 feet from that property line, and even though this is the side of the home, by Code it is a front yard so 35 feet are required. Again, this is a pre-existing, nonconforming condition for which a variance is required by reason of the expansion on the other side of the structure.

	

There is also an existing shed in the rear yard which comes to within 7.6 feet of the rear property line, whereas 10 feet are required by Code. While it was originally thought a variance for that condition was requested, during the public hearing the applicant committed to removing that shed entirely, so that variance is not necessary (on the condition that the applicant removes that shed as represented).

	The applicant submitted letters of support from four neighboring property owners. The applicant likewise disclosed during the public hearing that the neighboring property owner on the north had requested privacy fencing and/or vegetative screening be installed.  The applicant committed to installing privacy fencing along both the north and west property lines at a minimum height of 5 feet.

	The County Highway Department responded to the GML referral, and full compliance with that department’s comments is made a condition of the grant of the variances sought herein.

The matter was also referred to the Rockland County Department of Planning, which provided several comments in its letter dated November 30, 2021.

Full compliance with Comments 1, 2, 3, 4, and 7 is made a condition of the grant of the variances sought herein.  

Comments 5 and 6 are deemed complied with.  The applicant provided a written response dated December 8, 2021, which makes representations concerning the intended use of the subject premises and that they will be used only for permitted legal uses.  The Board specifically relies on these representations the restrictions suggested by the County are made a condition hereof.  

In regard to Comment 8, the applicant corrected the application to be clear that only area variances are requested.  Further as a condition hereof the applicant must proceed to the Planning Board for any required review and approvals, including Site Plan and Conditional Use approval if and as may be determined to be necessary by the Building Inspector.  This comment is therefore deemed complied with.

Comments 9 and 10 are restatements of legal requirements that will be complied with.

Comments 11.1 and 11.3, although just observations, are required to be complied with as a condition hereof.  In regard to the observation in Comment 11.2, the Building Inspector has confirmed that no variance for combined front and side yard setback is necessary on this corner lot.

WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.3 of the Town Law, hereby finds that on the conditions stated herein, the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted outweighs any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such a grant, and has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:

(1)	There is no evidence presented that the proposed variance would produce any undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to any nearby properties.  The applicant is not proposing to increase the degree of the existing nonconformities in connection with the variances sought.  The front and side yard setbacks have existed on the existing structure for many years without any negative impact. The proposed expansion does not impact on any sight lines, as the new construction is on the north side, farthest from the corner. The improvements proposed, particularly with the cohesive Victorian style design, present a net positive for the character of the community and neighboring property owners, even though a good part of the addition will be approximately 14.9 feet from the property line along Wood Avenue.  Further, the neighbor with the most obvious potential impact is to the north, and that neighbor supports the project on the condition that privacy fencing be installed and which the applicant has committed to do.
 

(2)	There is no evidence presented that the benefits sought could be achieved through any other feasible means.  Any expansion here would require the variances sought herein, and the applicant is not proposing to increase the degree of any existing nonconformities. Although the applicant could eliminate the garage, the Board finds it to be a net positive in this particular location to provide the parking in a garage rather than in an open driveway in that location. 


(3)	The variances sought are substantial, but they have existed in the same degree for decades.
 
(4)	There is no evidence of any adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district, subject to the installation of a minimum 5 foot high privacy fence on the north and west property lines, and subject to compliance with the County Highway comment and County Planning comments. 
  
(5)	The alleged difficulty was not self-created insofar as the lot dimensions are pre-existing and cannot be changed, and the existing front yard nonconformities also pre-exist the current Code. It is self-created, though, in the sense that the applicant seeks to expand the structure to the north, but the expansion does not increase the existing nonconformities. 

	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for variances sought herein is hereby approved on the following conditions:

CONDITIONS:

1. The applicant shall remove the existing shed shown on the survey as being 7.6’ from the property line.
2. The applicant shall install screening along the north and west property lines, to consist of a privacy fence with a minimum height of 5 feet; except the front yard with a maximum of 4 feet.    
3. The applicant shall comply with the October 15, 2021, comment from the County Highway Department.
4. The applicant shall comply with Comments 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 11.1 and 11.3 of the 11/30/21 letter from County Planning, and shall submit an amended survey and site plan that complies with County Planning’s comments.  
5. The applicant shall confine the use(s) of the subject premises to solely those set forth in the December 8, 2021, letter from John Perkins and only other legally permitted uses.  The area above the garage shall be used solely for legally permissible storage, and none of the garage space shall be used for any legally impermissible purpose. No more than one commercial vehicle shall be permitted in the garage. Any home occupation conducted on the property must comply with the Town's definition and not involve the keeping of stock-in-trade or the use of mechanical or electrical equipment that is not a customary household appliance.
6. This approval is subject to and conditioned upon any Planning Board review and approval that may be required, including Site Plan and/or Conditional Use approval, if and as may be determined to be necessary by the Building Inspector.
7. The applicant shall comply substantially with the plans and survey submitted and representations made in the application and during the public hearings. 
8. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable laws, rules, codes, and regulations.

The matter is remanded to the Building Inspector for further consideration in compliance with the terms and conditions hereof.

Mr. Hager:  Before you vote condition #2 mentions the 5 foot minimum height on the north and west property lines.  So according to the print I am looking at here, the north property line would come out to Wood Avenue and the Zoning Code does not allow a fence that extends past the front of the house towards the street any more than 4 feet high.  So can that condition be amended to mention that the maximum height would be 4 feet in the front yard.

Chairman Wright:  Can you give me what…that is item #2.

Mr. Hager:  Item #2.

Chairman Wright:  And how would you change that to read.

Mr. Hager:  To consist of a privacy fence with a minimum height of 5 feet; except a minimum required 4 feet in the front yard.

Chairman Wright:  I accept minimum required 4 feet from the front yard.  Can I have a second…

Mr. Anginoli:  Are you saying the minimum or maximum is 4 feet?

Mr. Hager:  Well the maximum is 4 feet.  You guys are setting a minimum of 5 so I have a hard time when it comes to the Building Permit when we have a condition that requires 5 feet, but we have a Zoning Code that requires a maximum of 4.  So we want to have it as high as the Code allows; 4 feet is the highest it can be in the front yard.  

Ms. Davis:  But, is this the front yard or the side?

Mr. Lynch:  It is along Wood Avenue…

Mr. Hager:  It’s the sideline, but the part of the sideline is ahead of the house is the front yard.

Chairman Wright:  So what we are saying – 5 foot there is a portion of it that is going to be 4 foot maximum height.

Mr. Hager:  Yes, from the face of the house to the street.

Chairman Wright:  So we can accept the maximum required 4 feet from the front yard.  You want to do more than 4 feet height the maximum?

Mr. Hager:  The maximum 4 feet.  That’s fine for my purposes.  Is the Board okay, if they put in a 3 foot.  You have established 5 feet of this condition, but…

Chairman Wright:  I see what you are saying.

Mr. Hager:  So if you want the maximum that is allowed by Code…

Chairman Wright:  We will go with the minimum of 4 feet for the front; okay.  You are correct in the first.

Ms. Kivlehan:  So what are we going with now.

Chairman Wright:  So the minimum required 4 feet from the front yard.  I will take a second to accept that change.

Mr. Anginoli:  It’s a minimum; he said it is a maximum of 4 feet.

Chairman Wright:  The maximum you can go is 4 feet; but we want to go less than 4 feet.

Mr. Anginoli:  Well if you say the minimum of 4 feet that implies it can go higher.  

Mr. Zitt:  When you say maximum you imply taller.

Chairman Wright:  Okay, which…any recommendation.

Mr. Zitt:  Up to legally permissible, I think will be suitable language.  

Mr. Hager:  So except front yard fence height may not exceed maximum required by Code; maximum allowed by Code.  

Ms. Kivlehan:  Can we read that one more time.  

Chairman Wright:  The front yard…

Mr. Anginoli:  So you just have to change the word minimum to maximum and the number from 5 feet to 4 feet.

Chairman Wright:  The legal permissible kind of gets around between minimum and maximum stuff which seems to be getting us.  Did you have a recommendation for the order?

Mr. Zitt;  What is it you just said a moment ago.

Mr. Hager:  Except front yard, maximum fence height shall not exceed 4 feet…

Mr. Zitt:  The maximum to not exceed 4 feet.

Chairman Wright:  If we have motion for this, we can go ahead.

Ms. Kivlehan:  Can you re-read #2 so we know exactly what it is supposed to say.

Mr. Zitt:  The applicant shall install screening along the north and west property lines to consist of a privacy fence with a front yard maximum of 4 feet.  

Chairman Wright:  I don’t think we were excluding the clause the minimum clause of 5 feet.

Ms. Kivlehan:  That stays in there; right?

Chairman Wright:  That stays in there.  The minimum stays in there.  Do you feel comfortable with that?

Mr. Zitt:  I am comfortable with that.  If it were up to me, I would say something along the lines of the applicant shall install screening along the north and west property lines to consist of privacy fence to the maximum and a minimum permissible within the Town Code.  

Mr. Hager:  Well the maximum is 6 feet.

Chairman Wright:  We are saying the minimum height is 5 feet.

Mr. Hager:  You are not making a requirement that they can’t install a 6 foot.  They can install that at their option, but you are setting 5 feet as a minimum.  What we are trying to make clear here is that once they get to the front yard it needs to drop down to a maximum of 4 feet according to the Zoning Code.  

Mr. Anginoli:  Why don’t you just say they will install the screening in compliance with all Zoning Codes.

Mr. Zitt:  That is exactly what I was trying to do with the legally permissible.  

Chairman Wright:  But, it’s got to be after the 5 feet.  So go ahead and structure a clause that I can use.

Mr. Zitt:  The applicant shall install screening along the north and west property lines to consist of a privacy fence in accordance with all applicable Town Codes.

Chairman Wright:  John, does that work for you.

Mr. Hager:  It is fine from the Zoning perspective, but then you are not requiring a 5 foot fence with that language.  You are leaving it up to the applicant he can build a 3 foot fence.  

Chairman Wright:   You want to keep the minimum of 5 feet; except for the front yard.

Mr. Zitt:  Okay – the applicant shall install screening along the north and west property lines to consist of a privacy fence with a minimum height of 5 feet; except the front yard that being a maximum of 4 feet.  

Chairman Wright:  I will recognize Bob Zitt, attorney for the Town, for the purpose of a motion to amend the condition #2 to read as follows:

The applicant shall install screening on the north and west property lines to consist of a privacy fence with a minimum height of 5 feet; except the front yard with a maximum of 4 feet.  

Chairman Wright:  Do I have a second.

Ms. Davis:  I will second that.  All in favor.

Chairman Wright:  I will take a second for the motion that John started.

Mr. Anginoli:  Seconded the motion.

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Keegan, yes; Mr. Anginoli, yes; Mr. Lynch, yes; Mr. Strieter, yes; Mr. Gazzola, yes; Ms. Davis, yes; and Chairman Wright, yes.

Chairman Wright:  Is there any other business?

	(no response)

Chairman Wright:  Will take a motion to adjourn.

***MOTION:  Mr. Anginoli made a motion to adjourn the meeting of December 16, 2021; seconded by Ms. Davis.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

						Respectfully submitted,

						Kathleen Kivlehan
						Secretary
						Zoning Board of Appeals
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